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Executive Summary 

This report updates Committee on the overall position for the General Fund Account, 
Housing Revenue Account and Adult Health and Social Care, for the financial year to 31 
March 2022.  The report consolidates the budget monitoring position of all Services, 
highlighting and explaining major variances as per the Council’s approved Financial 
Regulations. 
 
The Council approved its General Fund Revenue Budget on 2 March 2021.  Following 
notification from Scottish Government of further funding made available to local authorities 
as part of the Scottish Government budget setting, implementation of the Real Living Wage 
in Adult Social Care, and the Expansion of Universal Free School Meals, together with 
incorporation of the Council’s approved COVID budget, the budget has been revised to 
£845.389m. The Council is currently projecting a surplus of £10.829m against this budget. 
 
The 2021/22 budget incorporates £20.050m of savings.  It is projected that £16.045m of 
the savings (80.0%) will be delivered within the financial year leaving an in year shortfall of 
£4.005m. It is expected that these savings will be achievable from next financial year. 
 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Finance and Resources Committee: 
 
(1) Note the financial position of the 2021/22 revenue budget;  
(2) Otherwise note the contents of this report. 

 

The Plan for North Lanarkshire 

Priority  All priorities 

Ambition statement (25) Ensure intelligent use of data and information to support fully 
evidence based decision making and future planning 



1. Background 
  
1.1. The Council’s approved Financial Regulations require Executive Directors to remain 

within their approved budgetary provision, and to report all significant deviations - 
defined as the higher of £100,000 or 5% - within their budget monitoring reports.  Where 
significant deviations are identified, Executive Directors must provide explanatory 
commentary, outline the action required to rectify such deviations and where relevant, 
must also highlight the impact this has on other budget headings. 

 
 

2. Report 
 

2.1.  Summary of General Fund Financial Position 
2.1.1. At its meeting of 2 March 2021, the Council approved a General Fund Revenue Budget 

of £849.369m. This included spend which is offset by ring fenced grants of £51.025m, 
resulting in an opening budget position for Net Service Expenditure of £798.344m.  The 
COVID Recovery Budget has now been incorporated into the overall Council position, 
which includes funding carried forward from 2020/21 and additional funding in relation 
to education recovery, free school meals, summer activities, administration payments 
and self-isolation assistance. This, together with additional non-COVID funding in 
relation to flexible funding made available to local authorities as part of the Scottish 
Government budget setting, implementation of the Real Living Wage in Adult Social 
Care, and the Expansion of Universal Free School Meals has increased the budget by 
£47.045m to £845.389m. 
 

2.1.2. The Council approved a savings target of £11.795m on 24 February 2020.  In addition 
to this, base budget adjustments totalling £10.447m together with a number of other 
decisions made by Policy & Strategy and Council Committees which reduce these 
savings by £2.192m, resulting in total savings for the year of £20.050m.  Services 
currently anticipate that £16.045m (80.0%) of the approved savings are achievable in 
the current financial year.  Further detail can be found in Section 2.4 below. 
 

2.1.3. Table 1 below summarises the projected income and expenditure position, which 
shows a forecast surplus of £10.829m, at this early stage in the financial year. 

 

 Annual  
Budget 

(£m) 

Projected 
Outturn 

(£m) 

P4 
Variance 

(£m) 

Expenditure 
Net Service Expenditure 845.389 834.560 

 

10.829 

Income    

Aggregate External Finance 676.354 676.354 - 

Local Tax Collection 150.750 150.750 - 

Use of Balances 18.285 18.285 - 

Total Income 845.389 845.389 - 

Projected variance: 
Surplus/(Deficit) at 31 March 
2022 

- 10.829 10.829 

 
Table 1 

  



 
2.2.  Analysis of Significant Variations 
2.2.1. Table 2 below illustrates Services’ projected outturn financial positions, with additional 

information also available within Appendix 1 and paragraph 2.2.2 to 2.2.4 below. 
 

Service P4 Outturn 

(£m) 

Education and Families 
0.627 Underspend 

Enterprise and Communities 
- On Budget 

Chief Executives and Other Corporate Services 
0.106 Underspend 

Social Work (Non-Integrated) 
- On Budget 

Executive Services Total 
0.733 Underspend 

Financing Costs 
4.000 Underspend 

Budget Assumptions   
6.096 Underspend 

Total 
10.829 Underspend 

Table 2 

 
2.2.2. Education and Families is reporting a projected underspend of £0.627m. This is a result 

of employee cost underspends of £3.657m primarily linked to updated Early Years 
staffing models which reflects the actual number of pupils within this sector, and in 
payments to other bodies of £0.452m as a result of underspends within Early Years 
and Family Placements, partially offset by increased costs for out of authority ASN 
provision.  These underspends are partially offset by an overspend within transport and 
plant costs of £2.249m mainly due to increased demand for ASN transport and 
increases to SPT base rates, an overspend of £0.483m within property costs, reflecting 
the increased costs of utilities across the school estate, and an overspend of £0.500m 
due to the agreed delay in implementing approved Digital Classroom savings. 
 

2.2.3. The Chief Executive Service is currently showing an anticipated underspend of 
£0.106m for the financial year due to a net reduction in employee costs primarily due 
to the continuation of recruitment freeze, offset by further delays in DigitalNL savings.  
There are also reduced costs arising from the curtailment of non-essential spend, which 
are partly offset by reduced income recovery in relation to printing, postage and other 
recharges. 
 

2.2.4. Prudent management of the Council’s borrowing, a reduction in the Community 
Investment Fund borrowing requirements and a temporary over achievement of 
savings arising from the loan debt re-profiling exercise, are currently forecast to 
generate an underspend of £4.000m. 
 

2.2.5. In addition, there is a forecast underspend in budgeted assumptions of £6.096m 
predominantly arising from non-domestic rates relief in relation to retail, hospitality and 
leisure properties of £2.998m, and following a review of Active and Creative 



Communities since insourcing, there is a forecast reduction in assumed cost burdens 
of £1.498m, as well as a further net reduction in a variety of other budget assumptions 
now not anticipated to be required at this time of £1.600m. 

 
2.3.  Financial Impact of COVID-19 
2.3.1. The budget set by Council on 2 March 2021 excluded the impact of COVID-19.  A 

separate exercise was carried and a COVID Recovery Budget has now been approved.  
The budgets in relation to this, are now incorporated within the figures of this report. It 
is anticipated that forecast costs will be funded through a combination of additional 
Scottish Government Funding in 2021/22, unutilised COVID funding carried forward 
from 2020/21, and a contribution from the General Fund reserves which were 
earmarked in closing the 2020/21 financial year. 
 

2.3.2. As at Period 4, COVID costs are projected to be on budget, with no material variances 
to report at this point in the financial year. Full details of anticipated COVID costs are 
shown in Appendix 2. 
 

2.4.  2021/22 Budget Savings 
2.4.1. The approved 2021/22 budget includes savings of £20.050m as outlined in paragraph 

2.1.2 above, with information on implementation of these included within the relevant 
Services’ monitoring report and reported within the Review of Approved Savings report 
to this Committee.  It is projected that £16.045m (80.0%) of these will be achieved, 
leaving an in-year savings gap of £4.005m. It is currently expected that these savings 
will be achievable from next financial year.  
 

2.5. Earmarked Reserves and Change Management Fund 
2.5.1. The Council’s annual accounts highlight a General Fund reserve balance of 

£116.751m.  This balance includes £8.000m for the Contingency Reserve and a total 
of £83.879m earmarked for specific future commitments including £36.065m in relation 
to COVID. A further £10.021m was allocated to the Change Management Fund (CMF) 
to support future emerging issues, with the remaining £14.851m balance unallocated. 
 

2.5.2. A total of £63.601m of earmarked reserves are profiled for use in 2021/22 with a further 
£20.278m profiled for use in future years. It is currently projected that £63.333m will be 
spent during the financial year 2021/22 with the remaining £20.546m required for use 
in future years. All earmarked reserve balances are closely monitored in line with the 
approved Reserve Policy and considered as part of the year end process. A summary 
position is shown in Appendix 3 of this report. 
 

2.5.3. Recognising a £4.470m drawdown from the capital fund together with a contribution of 
£0.633m from the current projected underspend of £10.829m, the available Change 
Management Fund balance is expected to reach £15.124m by the end of the current 
financial year.  The remaining £10.196m of the current projected underspend will be 
added to the unallocated General Fund balance which is expected to reach £25.047m 
by the end of the current financial year. The detail of these balances together with the 
medium-term position in relation to Change Management Fund is shown in Appendix 4 
of this report.  As can be seen in Appendix 4, the Change Management Fund is required 
to support future budget pressures, one-off costs of existing approved savings and to 
ensure the Council has a resilient and sustainable financial plan to support objectives 
of The Plan for North Lanarkshire.  
 

2.6. Risks and Uncertainty 
2.6.1. All activities undertaken by the Council are subject to risk, and in acknowledging the 

Council’s approved Risk Management Strategy, Services manage these as part of their 
overall corporate and service planning processes.  The current economic climate and 



other external factors, have the potential to impact upon the Council’s ability to provide 
quality services within approved budget levels. 
 

2.6.2. The Council continues to face challenges in responding to the COVID-19 pandemic, 
with significant additional costs forecast as a result. As highlighted in paragraph 2.3.1 
above, a COVID budget has been approved.  However there is an ongoing risk 
associated with the forecast position and potential for the financial implication to 
change, as this position continues to evolve. Therefore the Council will continue to 
monitor this position closely. 
 

2.6.3. The Council’s approved budget includes £9.900m set aside to fund the cost of the 
2021/22 pay award negotiations, which are still ongoing between COSLA and the Trade 
Unions on the 2021/22 pay award.  There is real risk that the budgetary provision will 
be insufficient.  To help mitigate this risk, the additional one off funding of £2.560m 
announced by the Scottish Government in the final stages of their budget setting 
process is currently set aside for this purpose.  In addition, the update to the Medium 
Term Financial Plan to be reported to Policy and Strategy Committee on 30 September 
2021, gives consideration to the potential recurring consequences of this increased 
burden. 

 
2.7. Housing Revenue Account 
2.7.1. The Housing Revenue Account is currently projecting a breakeven position for the 

financial year. At present the service is reviewing its position, in particular the impact of 
Covid-19 on the projected outturn. The full impact of this will be closely monitored 
during the year and included in future reports. 
 

2.8. Adult Health and Social Care 
2.8.1. Council Adult Health and Social Care provision to the Integration Joint Board (IJB) is 

projecting an underspend of £0.458m, primarily as a result of underspends in payments 
to other bodies of £0.698m in relation to lower than anticipated demand levels within 
the Care at Home element of the SDS framework, and employee cost underspends of 
£0.322m as a result of vacancy management across the service offset by cost 
pressures resulting from demand within home support. These underspends are offset 
by an under-recovery of income of £0.591m as a result of funding from NHSL in respect 
of the Integrated Equipment and Adaptations Service being lower than historic budget 
levels, coupled with lower than budgeted receipts from the Community Alarms service. 
 

 
3. Public Sector Equality Duty and Fairer Scotland Duty 
 
3.1. No Impact. 

   
 

4. Impact 
 

4.1. Financial impact 
 No Impact. 

   
4.2. HR policy / Legislative impact 
 No Impact. 
 
4.3. Technology / Digital impact 
 No Impact. 
    
4.4. Environmental impact 
 No Impact. 



 
4.5. Communications impact 
 No Impact. 
  
4.6. Risk impact  
 No Impact. 
 

 
5.  Measures of success 

 
5.1. The Council continues to operate within approved budgeted resources.  

 
 

6.  Supporting documents 
 
Appendix 1 Summary by Division 
Appendix 2 Anticipated COVID Costs  
Appendix 3 Anticipated Commitments – Earmarked Reserves 
Appendix 4 Availability of One-Off Funds – Change Management Fund 
 

 

Elaine Kemp 
Head of Financial Solutions 
  



  



  

Appendix 2

£000 £000 £000

Costs:

Increased Costs 32,166 32,089 77 Delay in recruitment re: Infra Support Officers (£0.027m), 

projected underspends in relation to non-trading tonnage 

and social distancing (£0.050m)

Reduced Costs (765) (715) (50) Under-realised reduced costs in relation to internal trade 

tonnage (£0.050m).

Lost Income 10,806 10,806 0

Income Over-Recovery (548) (548) 0

Delay in Achievement of Savings 2,464 2,464 0

Unavoidable Investment Commitments 1,638 1,638 0

Other 11,723 11,723 0

Investment Proposals Agreed 3,783 3,783 0

Contingencies 5,000 5,000 0

Total Expenditure 66,267 66,240 27

Income:

Earmarked COVID Funding (28,675) (28,648) (27) Delay in recruitment re: Infra Support Officers

Service Contributions (7,611) (7,611) 0

NLC Use of Reserves (6,500) (6,500) 0

21/22 COVID Funding - GRG (23,995) (23,995) 0

21/22 COVID Funding - Directed Service (986) (986) 0

Council Tax 1,500 1,500 0

Total Income (66,267) (66,240) (27)

TOTAL NET COSTS 0 0 0

NORTH LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL

ANTICIPATED COVID COSTS AS AT 23 July 2021 (PERIOD 4)

DESCRIPTION OF COVID-19 COSTS
BUDGET

PROJECTED 

OUT-TURN

PROJECTED 

OUT-TURN 

VARIANCE
Commentary



 

  

Appendix 3

Total

 Total 

Reserve 

Balances 

 2021/22 

Revised 

Earmarked 

Reserve  

 21/22 

Projected 

Spend 

 

Anticipated 

Year End 

Balance 

 

Anticipated 

Future Year 

Use  

 No Longer 

Required 

 Profiled 

for Future 

Years  

 

Anticipated 

Future Year 

Use  

 No Longer 

Required 

 No Longer 

Required 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Change Management Fund 10,021     -                -                -                -                -                10,021       10,021       -                -                

 Earmarked & One Off Resources 

COVID-19 Directed Funding 15,203     15,203        15,178        25              25              -                -                -                -                -                

COVID-19 General Funding 14,362     14,362        14,362        -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

COVID-19 Recovery General Fund Contribution 6,500       6,500         6,500         -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

One off Costs of Savings Programme 12,021     12,021        12,021        -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Early Years & Childcare Expansion 11,256     -                -                -                -                -                11,256       11,256       -                -                

DSM Balances 4,545       4,545         4,545         -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Pupil Equity Fund 3,984       3,984         3,984         -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Schools Contractual Obligations 3,600       -                -                -                -                -                3,600         3,600         -                -                

Digitisation 2,954       1,718         1,718         -                -                -                1,236         1,236         -                -                

Enterprise Contract 1,700       1,000         1,000         -                -                -                700            700            -                -                

Business Gateway & Business Recovery 1,510       200            200            -                -                -                1,310         1,310         -                -                

Insourcing of CLNL 763          603            447            156            156            -                160            160            -                -                

Rapid Rehousing (Non-COVID) 752          310            248            62              62              -                442            442            -                -                

Dilapidations Fund 524          524            524            -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Other Earmarked Funds 4,205       2,631         2,606         25              25              -                1,574         1,574         -                -                

 Earmarked & One Off Resources Total 83,879     63,601        63,333        268            268            -                20,278       20,278       -                -                

Total Reserves 93,900     63,601        63,333        268            268            -             30,299       30,299       -             -             

Contingency Reserve 8,000       

Unallocated Balance 14,851     

General Fund Surplus at 31 March 2019 116,751    

NORTH LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL

ANTICIPATED COMMITMENTS AGAINST EARMARKED RESERVES AS AT 23 July 2021 (PERIOD 4)

2021/22 Future Years



 

Appendix 4

£000 £000 £000 £000

Balance from 2020/21 10,021 14,851

Add:       

Period 3 reported underspend 633 10,196

2021/22 drawdown from Capital Fund 4,470 5,103 0 10,196

Total Balance 2021/22 15,124 25,047

Planned 2022/23 Drawdown from Capital Fund 1,000

Insourcing CLNL; support for one-off costs (3,500)

One off Costs of Approved Savings (7,624)

2022/23 Anticipated One-Off Change Management Fund 5,000

Planned 2023/24 Drawdown from Capital Fund 1,000

Indicative One off Costs of 2023/24 Savings to be approved (6,000)

2023/24 Anticipated One-Off Change Management Fund 0

NORTH  LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL

AVAILABILITY OF GENERAL FUND BALANCES AS AT 23 July 2021 (PERIOD 4)

Change 

Management Fund

Unallocated 

General Fund


